
No.:- DHS/RNTCP/Lab./Quotation/20-21/383                                                  Dated: - 12/10/2020 
 
 

QUOTATION NOTICE 

FOR THE SUPPLY OF AUTOCLAVE (HORIZONTAL) 
 

 
Sealed quotations are invited by the Chief Medical Officer, Revised National Tuberculosis Control 
Programme, Directorate of Health Services, Panaji – Goa under State Health Society, National Health 
Mission for the Supply of AUTOCLAVE (HORIZONTAL). Quotations complete in all respects should reach 
this office on or before 22/10/2020 up to 12.00 pm at the above mentioned address and will be opened 
at 3.00 pm thereafter on the same day in the presence of the quotationer or their duly authorized 
representative as may be present. The quotation received after the stipulated date and time will not be 

entertained. Quotation should be super scribed as “Autoclave (Horizontal)” 
 

 Item Specification Quantity 

1. Autoclave 
(Horizontal) 

 Made of Stainless steel of SS-304 
Grade, Triple walled with a steel 

jacket. 

 Separate boiler with manual water 
feed control (valve) with water level 

indicator and pressure gauge, 
separate compound gauge for working 

chamber, separate manual valve for 
drainage of water. 

 Inner, outer chamber, jacket and 
boiler made of stainless steel SS-304 

Grade, manual steam release valve for 
chamber. 

 Inner dimensions of chamber  300-
320L, 

1 

 
 

The prices should include the prices of delivery and installation of the goods/appliances. Prices to be 
quoted for individual item separately. The total cost should include the taxes, duties, packing and 
forwarding, labour charges, insurance, delivery, installation and ex-works if any. 

  
Valid Income Tax Clearance Certificate and Sales Tax Clearance Certificate should be produced along 

with the quotation. 

Canvassing in connection with quotations is strictly prohibited and any other quotation submitted by the 
party who resorts to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

 
Overwriting and corrections are not accepted in the complete quotation. However, if found unavoidable, 
such overwriting, correction should be properly attested by the Competent Authority. 
Quotation should mention proper date with proper reference number. If found incorrect will be liable 

for rejection. 

The opening of the quotation and recording the quoted rate in the presence of the supplier does not 

amount to acceptance of the quotation. The acceptance or rejection of the quotation depending upon 

their appropriation and will be decided by the Competent Authority only on detailed scrutiny. 



 
The supplier should clearly indicate the warranty. An assurance for providing this should be submitted. 
The brochures containing details of item including make and standard along with Companies profile and 
list of the clients to whom such devices are supplied may be enclosed. 

 
The supplier should be authorized dealer with registered office in the State of Goa. 
 

The product should have a shelf life of at least 2 years from the time of receipt of product by the 
customer. Manufacturer should declare the same in originals on the letterhead. The bidder shall submit 
the same at the time of bid opening. 

 
The rates quoted should be valid for at least Six months from the date of acceptance of 
tender/quotation. 
If the item supplied are found to be sub-standard quality and not according to the specifications 

approved by this office, the same shall be liable to be summarily rejected. 

 
The complete supply is to be done within 15 days from the date of issue of detailed supply order. The 
quantities mentioned are indicative. The actual requirement may increase or decrease at the time of 
purchase. 

 
Late delivery charges – For every week of delay in supplying, installation, commissioning, the 
compensation at minimum 0.5 percent of the value of the items remaining to be supplied after due date 
limited to maximum of 5% of the total cost shall be charged at the discretion of the Competent 
Authority. 

The parts/item under warranty should be replaced within 48 hrs. 

The successful quotationer has to enter into an agreement with the Department within seven days of 

the supply order.  

The Chief Medical Officer TB Control Programme Panaji reserves the right to accept/reject any 

tender/quotation in part or whole without assigning any reasons thereof. His decision on the dispute in 

any way shall be final. 

In the event of an order being placed with against the tender/quotation and failure to supply 
equipments in accordance with the terms and conditions by acceptance of tender/quotation or to 
replace any items rejected by this office or any person on this behalf within such frame as may be 
stipulated, the Chief Medical Officer TB Control Programme Panaji shall be entitled to purchase the same 
from elsewhere without notice to the quotation on the account, such equipments from any other 
service and at such price as the Competent Authority shall at the sole discretion think fit and if such shall 
exceed the rate set responsible to pay the difference between the price at which such items have been 
purchased by this office and the price calculated at the rate set out in the schedule. 

 
This office reserves the right to accept or reject the quotation.  

 

                                                                                                                                                                Sd/- 

                                                                                                              Chief Medical Officer 
                                       Revised National 

Tuberculosis Control Programme 
 
 


